
Show Secretary: 
Lisa & Mario Tremblay 
5592 Maebelle Road 
Port Alberni BC,  
V9Y 8R2 
Phone: 250-720-5585 
ltremblay67@me.com 

 

                     Official Judging Schedule for 
 

     

(Unbenched, Unexamined and Held Under C.K.C Rules) 

Outdoors at COMOX VALLEY EXHIBITION GROUNDS 4839 
HEADQUARTERS RD COURTENAY, BC, CANADA  

(No cover in case of inclement weather.) 
 
3 All BREED CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS 

 

TWO OBEDIENCE TRIALS                                                                                                                          

(Tuesday, Limited Entry) 

 

TWO RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS                                                                                                      

(Wednesday, limited entry) 

 

Featuring: 

Baby Puppy Classes (Wednesday & Thursday) 

Altered Classes (Wednesday & Thursday) 

Junior Handling (Wednesday & Thursday)  

Obedience Match (Wednesday) 

2 Sanction Matches (Thursday) AVKC and GVKC 

 
      

 
 
 

 
 

 

Matches 

 

Obedience Match Wednesday 30 minutes after 

Puppy in Show. 

 

AVKC and Glacier View Kennel Club will be 

sponsoring two conformation sanction matches 

Thursday evening 30 minutes after Puppy in Show. 

These sanction matches provide extra practice for 

your dogs, aspiring judges important qualifications 

and help train future ring stewards. All money from 

entry fees will go to the Jodi Dedel’s Cancer 

Treatment Fund.  

Fee: $7.50 per entry or $10.00 if you enter both 

matches.  

Judges: Allison Alexander and Lisa Tremblay 

.               

   Alberni Valley Kennel Club 

August 8, 9, & 10, 2023 

 

 

SHOW CATALOGUES AND 

ARMBANDS will be available 90 

min. prior to show start at the 

show secretary’s table. The 

schedule has been determined at a 

minimum of 2.4 minutes per dog. 

A reminder, exhibitors are 

expected to watch their ring 

carefully as there is always a 

potential of absentee dogs. Move-

up forms must be received by 

show secretary no later than one 

hour before breed judging. 

 

Day tenting and parking is 

free, but power is not. If 

you use power, you will be 

charged RV rates. Any day 

tent area or RV site left 

unclean after use will be 

denied entry next year. 



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberni Valley Kennel Club  
Conformation - Tuesday, August 08, 2023 

 

 

Ring 1         Group 5 (Toys)        (19) 

Judge: Patricia Cummins 

11:30 AM 
1 Biewer Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-1-0 
6 Havanese 0-4-1-1 
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1 
7 Papillon 1-3-2-1 
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 1  Group 1 (Sporting Dogs) (36) 
Judge: Patricia Cummins 

 
12:30 PM 

1 Spaniel (English Springer) 0-0-1-0 
3 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-1-0 
3 Retriever (Flat) 2-0-1-0 
7 Retriever (Golden) 4-1-2-0 
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-1-2-1 
8 Retriever (NSDT) 0-3-3-2 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
2 Setter (Irish) 1-1-0-0 
3 Weimaraner 0-1-1-1 
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 1 Group 3 (Working Dogs) (12) 
Judge: Patricia Cummins 

 
2:30 PM 

1 Akita 0-0-1-0 
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0 
1 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-0-1 
6 Samoyed 4-1-0-1 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________

Ring 2   Group 2 (Hounds)         (16) 
Judge:  Terry Carter 
               
                          11:30 AM 
2 Whippet 0-1-1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
2 Petit Basset Gr. Vendeen 0-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-1 
2 Shikoku 0-2-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 2      Group 7 (Herding Dogs) (17) 
Judge: Terry Carter 
               
                         12:20 PM 
 
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-0-0 
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-0-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
2 German Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-1 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
2  Group 4 (Terriers)                   (28) 
Judge:  Terry Carter 

 
1:20 PM 

1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0 
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 
4 Cairn Terrier 1-1-2-0 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Norwich Terrier 0-0-1-1 
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-1-0 
2 Scottish Terrier 1-0-0-1 
2 Skye Terrier 0-0-2-0 
3 West Highland White Terr. 1-1-1-0 
5 Bull Terrier 1-0-2-2 
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
                  ***BREAK*** 
________________________________ 

 

Ring 2  Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs) 
Judge: Terry Carter                     (25) 

 
3:00 PM 

3 Bulldog 0-2-0-1 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
5 Boston Terrier 2-1-2-0 
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0 
1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0 
3 Shih Tzu 0-1-2-0 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-3-0 
2 Dalmatian 0-0-0-2 
3 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Estimated Group Order 
 
Hounds 
Toys 
Herding 
Sporting 
Terriers 
Working 
Non-Sporting 
 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 1 & 2 
Judge:  Patricia Cummins 
 
Reserve in Show 
Best in Show 
Best Puppy in Show 
 
________________________________ 



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberni Valley Kennel Club  
Conformation - Wednesday, August 09, 2023 

 

 

Ring 1   Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)  (52) 
Judge: Terry Carter 

 
10:00 AM 

2 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-0-0 
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0 
4 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-1-0 
8 Retriever (Flat) 3-2-1-2 
9 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-2-1 
 1   Altered 0-1 
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
10 Retriever (NSDT) 1-3-4-2 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
2 Setter (Irish) 1-1-0-0 
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-0-0-0 
3 Weimaraner 0-1-1-1 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 1          Junior Handling 
                 12:30 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 1  Group 3 (Working Dogs)  (9) 
Judge: Terry Carter 

 
1:15 PM 

1 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0 
1 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-0-1 
4 Samoyed 3-0-0-1 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 1   Group 5 (Toys) (23) 
Judge: Terry Carter 

 
1:45 PM 

1 Biewer Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-1-0 
6 Havanese 0-4-1-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
0 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-0 
 1   Altered 0-1 
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1 
7 Papillon 1-3-2-1 
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 

Ring 2     Group 7 (Herding Dogs)  (21) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
10:00 AM 

3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-0-0 
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-0-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
5 German Shepherd Dog 0-4-1-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-1 
0 Mini American Shepherd 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 2  Group 2 (Hounds)          (18) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
11:00 AM 

1 Beagle 0-0-1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
2 Petit Basset Gr. Vendeen 0-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-1 
2 Shikoku 0-2-0-0 
3 Whippet 0-1-1-1 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 2  Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs) 
Judge:  John Palmer                    (26) 

 
12:00 PM 

3 Bulldog 0-2-0-1 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
5 Boston Terrier 2-1-2-0 
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
________________________________ 
   
               Lunch Break 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 2  Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs) 
Judge: John Palmer                      

 
1:15 PM 

3 Shih Tzu 0-1-2-0 
1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-3-0 
3 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-0 
2 Dalmatian 0-0-0-2 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

Ring 2   Group 4 (Terriers)        (29) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
2:10 PM 

1 Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0 
5 Bull Terrier 1-0-2-2 
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 0-2 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Norwich Terrier 0-0-1-1 
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 
5 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-1-2 
2 Scottish Terrier 1-0-0-1 
2 Skye Terrier 0-0-2-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0 
3 West Highland White Terr. 1-1-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Estimated Group Order 
 
Herding 
Hounds 
Sporting 
Working 
Non-Sporting 
Toys 
Terriers 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 1 & 2 
Judge:  Terry Carter 
 
Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best Altered in Show 
Reserve in Show 
Best in Show 
Best Puppy in Show 
 
_______________________________

Obedience Match 

 

Where: Ring 3  

When: Wednesday August 9,  

30 minutes after Best  

Puppy in Show 

Cost: $7.50 

Judge: Penny Jackson 

All entry fees are going to 

the Jodi Dedel’s Cancer 

Treatment Fund. 



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberni Valley Kennel Club  
Conformation - Thursday, August 10, 2023  

 

 

Ring 1 Group 4 (Terriers)          (29) 
Judge: Susan Norris-Jones 

 
10:00 AM 

1 Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0 
5 Bull Terrier 1-0-2-2 
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Cairn Terrier 0-2-0-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 0-2 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 Norwich Terrier 0-0-1-1 
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-1-0 
2 Scottish Terrier 1-0-0-1 
3 Skye Terrier 0-0-3-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0 
3 West Highland White Terr. 1-1-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 1  Group 7 (Herding Dogs) (21) 

Susan Norris-Jones 
 

11:30 AM 
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
2 Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-0-0 
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-0-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
5 German Shepherd Dog 0-4-1-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
0 Mini American Shepherd 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
5 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-1 
 

*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 1 Junior Handling 
               12:45 PM   
________________________________ 

Ring 1  Group 2 (Hounds)          (16) 
Judge: Susan Norris-Jones 
 
                      1:30 PM 
2 Whippet 0-1-1-0 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
2 Petit Basset Gr. Vendeen 0-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Otterhound 2-1-1-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-1 
2 Shikoku 0-2-0-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________

Ring 1  Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs) 
Judge: Susan Norris-Jones        (24) 

 
2:30 PM 

3 Bulldog 0-2-0-1 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
5 Boston Terrier 2-1-2-0 
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-3-0 
3 Shih Tzu 0-1-2-0 
3 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-0 
1 Dalmatian 0-0-0-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 
 

Estimated Group Order 
 
Terriers 
Sporting 
Herding 
Hounds 
Toys 
Working 
Non-Sporting 
 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 1 & 2 
Judge:  John Palmer 
 
Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best Altered in Show 
Reserve in Show 
Best in Show 
Best Puppy in Show 
 

________________________________ 
 

Ring 2  Group 1 (Sporting Dogs) (54) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
10:00 AM 

4 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-1-0 
8 Retriever (Flat) 3-2-1-2 
9 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-2-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
 1   Altered 0-1 
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
10 Retriever (NSDT) 1-3-4-2 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
2 Setter (Irish) 1-1-0-0 
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-0-0-0 
3 Weimaraner 0-1-1-1 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0 
2 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-0-0 
1 Spaniel (English Springer) 0-0-0-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

                   LUNCH BREAK_________ 
 
Ring 2 Group 5 (Toys)               (28) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
1:30 PM 

1 Biewer Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-1-0 
3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-1-0-1 
7 Havanese 0-4-1-2 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
0 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-0 
 1   Altered 0-1 
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1 
6 Papillon 0-3-2-1 
3 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-1 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
Ring 2   Group 3 (Working Dogs)  (10) 
Judge: John Palmer 

 
3:00 PM 

1 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0 
1 Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-0-1 
1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0 
4 Samoyed 3-0-0-1 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
 
*** Group Judging to Follow Last Breed *** 

________________________________ 

 
 

      2 Sanction Matches 

 

Where: Ring 1 and 2 

When: Thursday August 10, 30 
minutes after Puppy in Show 

Judges: Allison Alexander and 

Lisa Tremblay 
Cost: $7.50 for one or $10.00 

for two entries 

Money goes to the Jodi Dedel’s 
Cancer Treatment Fund 

 

 



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberni Valley Kennel Club  
  Rally Obedience Trials - Wednesday, August 09, 2023 - Trial #1 and #2 

 

 

Scheduling for obedience is based on 9 

Pre-Novice per hour, 8 Novice per hour, 

7 Open per hour, and 6 Utility dogs per 

hour. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ring 3 

OBEDIENCE TRIAL #1                     9:00 AM     
  
Norma Schaffer                           Event Total: 5 

  Obedience Open HB – 1 
  #804 (JH 23”) Retriever (Golden) 

  Obedience Open HA – 1 
  #803 (JH 21”) Retriever (Labrador) 

  Obedience Open 18A – 1 
  #802 (JH 22”) Retriever (Labrador) 

  Obedience Novice B – 1 
  #801 Spaniel (American Cocker) 
  Obedience Novice A – 1 
  #800 Retriever (Labrador) 

Ring 3 

OBEDIENCE TRIAL #2                      
  
Norma Schaffer                          Event Total: 5 

  Obedience Open HB – 1 
  #804 (JH 23”) Retriever (Golden) 

  Obedience Open HA – 1 
  #803 (JH 21”) Retriever (Labrador) 

  Obedience Open 18A – 1 
  #802 (JH 22”) Retriever (Labrador) 

  Obedience Novice B – 1 
  #801 Spaniel (American Cocker) 
  Obedience Novice A – 1 
  #800 Retriever (Labrador) 

Break between trials is 

at the judge’s 

discretion.  

 

Post entries and day of 

entries will be 

accepted up to one 

hour before start of 

trial for an increased 

fee of $45.00 per 

entry. 
 

Obedience Match 

 

Where: Ring 3  

When: Wednesday August 9,  

30 minutes after Best  

Puppy in Show 

Cost: $7.50 

Judge: Penny Jackson 

All entry fees are going to 

the Jodi Dedel’s Cancer 

Treatment Fund. 



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Alberni Valley Kennel Club  
  Rally Obedience Trials - Wednesday, August 09, 2023 - Trial #1 and #2 

 

 

Rally Obedience: Dogs are in order of their size in 
most classes. Scheduling for Rally Obedience is 
based on 4 minutes per dog plus course reset and 
walk throughs.  

  

Break between trials is at the judge’s 

discretion, watch the white board. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ring 3                                                           9:00 AM                     
Rally Obedience                             Norma Schaffer  
Wednesday TRIAL #1                      Event Total: 20                  

  10-minute walk through. 

Master – 3 

#914  Papillon   JH 08"                                                                         
#916  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"                                 
#917  Retriever (Labrador) JH 16”                                                                

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Excellent B – 3 

#914  Papillon JH 8”                                                                        
#915  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"                                 
#916  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Advanced A – 2 

#912  Weimaraner  JH 16”                                                
#913  Weimaraner  JH 16"                                                                                    

Intermediate – 1 

#911  Retriever (Golden) 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Novice B – 2 

#909  Spaniel (American Cocker) 

#910  Retriever (Flat-Coated) 

Novice A – 9 

#900  Staffordshire Bull Terrier 

#901  Border Collie 

#902  Border Collie 

#903  Border Collie 

#904  Mixed Breed 

#905  Australian Shepherd 

#906  Australian Shepherd 

#907  Retriever (Labrador) 

#908  Rottweiler 

Ring 3                                                                                
Rally Obedience                             Norma Schaffer  
Wednesday TRIAL #2                      Event Total: 20                  

  10-minute walk through. 

Master – 3 

#914  Papillon   JH 08"                                                                         
#916  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"                                 
#917  Retriever (Labrador) JH 16”                                                                

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Excellent B – 3 

#914  Papillon JH 8”                                                                        
#915  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"                                 
#916  Retriever (Golden)  JH 16"  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Advanced A – 2 

#912  Weimaraner  JH 16”                                                
#913  Weimaraner  JH 16"                                                                                    

Intermediate – 1 

#911  Retriever (Golden) 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Novice B – 2 

#909  Spaniel (American Cocker) 

#910  Retriever (Flat-Coated) 

Novice A – 9 

#900  Staffordshire Bull Terrier 

#901  Border Collie 

#902  Border Collie 

#903  Border Collie 

#904  Mixed Breed 

#905  Australian Shepherd 

#906  Australian Shepherd 

#907  Retriever (Labrador) 

#908  Rottweiler 


